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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS  
This Management’s Discussion and Analysis (“MD&A”) for STEP Energy Services Ltd. (“STEP” or the “Company”) has been prepared by management as of March 
11, 2020 and is a review of the Company’s financial condition and results of operations based on International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). It should 
be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements and notes thereto as at and for the year ended December 31, 2019 (the “Financial 
Statements”). Readers should also refer to the “Forward-looking information & statements” legal advisory and the section regarding “Non-IFRS Measures” at 
the end of this MD&A. All financial amounts and measures are expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise indicated. Additional information about STEP is 
available on the SEDAR website at www.sedar.com, including the Company’s Annual Information Form for the year ended December 31, 2019 dated March 11, 
2020 (the “AIF”). Tucker Energy Services Holdings, Inc. was acquired by STEP to form the U.S. fracturing operations effective April 2, 2018 (the “Tucker 
Acquisition”) and was a provider of fracturing, coiled tubing, and wireline services. 

 

STEP is an oilfield service company that provides stand-alone and fully integrated fracturing, coiled tubing and wireline 
solutions. Our combination of modern equipment along with our commitment to safety and quality execution has 
differentiated STEP in plays where wells are deeper, have longer laterals and higher pressures.  

Founded in 2011 as a specialized deep capacity coiled tubing company, STEP now provides an integrated solution for deep 
capacity coiled tubing services and fracturing to exploration and production (“E&P”) companies in Canada and the U.S.  Our 
Canadian integrated services are focused in the Western Canadian Sedimentary Basin (“WCSB”), while in the U.S., our fracturing 
and coiled tubing services are focused in the Permian and Eagle Ford in Texas, the Bakken in North Dakota and the Haynesville 
in Louisiana. 

Our four core values; Safety, Trust, Execution and Possibilities inspire our team of professionals to provide differentiated levels 
of service, with a goal of flawless execution and an unwavering focus on safety. 

CONSOLIDATED HIGHLIGHTS 

FINANCIAL  
($000s except percentages and  
per share amounts) Three months ended Years ended 

December 31, December 31, September 30, December 31, 

 2019 2018 2019 2019 2018 2017

Consolidated revenue $ 126,507 $ 169,028 $ 178,745 $ 668,297 $ 781,763 $ 553,220

Net (loss) income  $ (24,411) $ (58,549) $ (112,843) $ (143,883) $ (39,304) $ 57,718

  Per share-basic $ (0.37) $ (0.88) $ (1.69) $ (2.16) $ (0.60) $ 1.02

  Per share-diluted $ (0.37) $ (0.88) $ (1.69) $ (2.16) $ (0.60) $ 1.00

  Weighted average shares – basic  66,850,775 66,621,937 66,767,919 66,763,210 65,033,085 56,528,016

  Weighted average shares – diluted  66,850,775 66,621,937 66,767,919 66,763,210 65,033,085 57,752,867

Adjusted EBITDA (1) $ 9,165 $ 12,302 $ 22,690 $ 78,809 $ 117,637 $ 123,584

Adjusted EBITDA % (1) 7% 7% 13% 12% 15% 22%
(1) See Non-IFRS Measures. “Adjusted EBITDA” is a financial measure not presented in accordance with IFRS and is equal to net (loss) income before finance costs, depreciation and 
amortization, loss (gain) on disposal of property and equipment, current and deferred income tax provisions and recoveries, share-based compensation, transaction costs, foreign 
exchange forward contract (gain) loss, foreign exchange (gain) loss, and impairment losses. “Adjusted EBITDA %” is calculated as Adjusted EBITDA divided by revenue. 

($000s except shares and per share amounts)     
As at December 31,    2019  2018  2017 

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 7,267 $ 364 $ 36,859 

Working capital (including cash and cash equivalents) (2) $ 72,156 $ 67,158 $ 121,032 

Total assets   $ 686,039 $ 887,908 $ 533,845 

Total long-term financial liabilities (2)   $ 247,481 $ 260,451 $ 8,049 

Net debt (2)   $ 232,552 $ 254,210 $ n/a 

Shares outstanding 66,942,830  66,682,319  60,309,738 
  (2) See Non-IFRS Measures. “Working capital”, “Total long-term financial liabilities” and “Net debt” are financial measures not presented in accordance with IFRS.  “Working 
capital” is equal to total current assets less total current liabilities.  “Total long-term financial liabilities” is comprised of Loans and borrowings, Long-term lease obligations and 
Other liabilities.  “Net debt” is equal to loans and borrowings before deferred financing charges less cash and cash equivalents.  
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2019 RESULTS 

Through the efforts of STEP’s professionals, the Company maintained high levels of operating execution and efficiency, having 
finished the year with strong margins despite ongoing industry headwinds.  Exploration and production clients continued to 
demonstrate capital budget discipline, using surplus cash flows to return capital to shareholders through dividends or share-
buy backs rather than increasing capital budgets. 2019 activity, as evidenced by the Baker Hughes North American land rig 
count, was down 13% when compared to 2018. In the fourth quarter, many operators experienced budget exhaustion reducing 
demand for services, however the Company was able to align with active clients to maintain utilization. This resulted in an 
oversupplied market which put service pricing under pressure and resulted in weaker financial performance for the Company. 
Due to the decreased demand, the industry has parked equipment in efforts to help balance the market.  

Management took actions throughout 2019 to adjust to the market environment and position the Company for success.  In 
the year, the Company focused on executing work programs for large clients with active and stable work programs. This allowed 
the Company to drive utilization and increase efficiencies in operations. There was also success in deploying assets to areas of 
greater activity, including opening a new coiled tubing operation in North Dakota towards the end of the year. The Company’s 
emphasis on cost control, focus on improving pumping efficiencies and relocating assets to create new opportunities allowed 
the Company to maintain positive margins and generate improved year to date margins from Canadian operations relative to 
2018. Throughout 2019, STEP concentrated on optimizing costs by implementing changes to salary and benefits and reducing 
overhead and selling, general and administrative spending.  Employee headcount decreased by 13% as the Company rightsized 
the deployed equipment fleet to meet demand. STEP made select capital investments including expanding our dual fuel fleet, 
developing and trialing our auto start/stop technology as well as operational changes related to maintenance activities, fluid 
chemistries and engineering processes that will enable us to reduce greenhouse gas emissions and lessen the environmental 
impact from operations. 

Net debt decreased by $21.7 million to $232.6 million at December 31, 2019 as all cash flow remaining after capital, interest, 
lease obligation payments and working capital changes was directed to repayment of debt. As of January 22, 2020, the 
Company entered into an agreement with its syndicate of lenders to make an amendment to its credit facilities in order to 
provide increased financial flexibility. The amendment was a change to the required Funded Debt to EBITDA Ratio (as defined 
in the capital management section of this MD&A). Available financial resources as at December 31, 2019 were $116.7 million, 
consisting of cash and cash equivalents and the remaining capacity on the credit facilities.  

Effective January 1, 2019, the Company implemented the following accounting changes:  
 IFRS 16 replaces existing lease guidance including IAS 17, Leases. IFRS 16 requires the recognition of most leases previously 

recognized as operating leases onto the statement of financial position. These are recognized as right-of-use assets and 
additional lease liabilities. See the "New Accounting Pronouncements" section of this MD&A for more details.  

 The Company reorganized the composition of its operating segment disclosure to reflect how management makes 
strategic decisions and assesses the performance of the Company’s operations. Corporate activities are now separated 
from Canadian and U.S. Operations. The Company has reclassified prior period information to align with the new 
composition of operating segments. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS –2019 COMPARED TO 2018 

 Consolidated revenue for the year ended December 31, 2019 of $668.3 million decreased by 15% from $781.8 million in 
the prior year primarily due to lower industry activity, and its impact on pricing, partially offset by a full twelve-month 
contribution of the U.S. fracturing operations compared to nine months in 2018. As evidenced by the reduction in year 
over year average Canadian land rig activity of 30% and U.S. land rig activity decline of 9%, market demand fell through 
the year, negatively impacting utilization and putting pressure on revenue per day.  Revenue per day was also impacted 
by the ongoing trend of client supplied proppant. In 2019, clients supplied 41% of the consolidated proppant pumped, up 
from 13% in 2018. 

 For the year ended December 31, 2019, Adjusted EBITDA decreased by 33% compared to the prior year primarily due to 
decreased revenue and the resulting margin compression. Operating and selling, general and administrative expenses 
declined due to the cost control initiatives implemented.  Adjusted EBITDA % for the year of 12% compared to 15% for 
2018, again reflecting the Company’s ability to preserve margin in a difficult operating environment.   

 During the third quarter of 2019, the Company recorded a non-cash impairment charge with respect to goodwill and 
intangible assets in the U.S. fracturing segment of $113.5 million.  
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 During the fourth quarter of 2019, the Company committed to sell a group of assets. The Company classified these assets 
as held for sale at December 31, 2019. As such, these assets must be reflected at the lower of their carrying amount and 
estimated fair value less costs to sell. An impairment charge of $13.7 million was recorded as a result. 

 Net loss for the year ended December 31, 2019 was $143.9 million, compared to net loss of $39.3 million in 2018. Net loss 
in 2019 was primarily the result of the impairment to goodwill and intangible assets as well as slowing market activity 
contributing to margin compression combined with increased depreciation in 2019. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS – FOURTH QUARTER 2019 COMPARED TO FOURTH QUARTER 2018 

 Quarterly consolidated revenue for the three months ended December 31, 2019 was $126.5 million compared to $169.0 
million in the same quarter of 2018. The 25% decrease in quarterly revenue was primarily attributable to lower revenue 
per day as a result of pricing pressure from increasing competition and the impact of client supplied proppant. 
Consolidated fracturing and coiled tubing operating days increased by 19% and 8% respectively when comparing the fourth 
quarter of 2019 to 2018. Activity in the fourth quarter of 2018 was negatively impacted by a sharp decrease in commodity 
price realized by Canadian producers that wasn’t repeated in 2019. Although quarterly consolidated revenue fell versus 
the prior year, operating days were strong relative to an overall reduction in rig activity of 23% in Canada and 24% in the 
U.S. in the fourth quarter of 2019 compared to the previous year fourth quarter. 

 Quarterly Adjusted EBITDA was $9.2 million (or 7% of revenue) in the fourth quarter of 2019 compared to $12.3 million 
(or 7%) in the same quarter of 2018. Quarterly Adjusted EBITDA % was maintained despite lower revenue per day. The 
Company successfully managed operating expense and equipment utilization to offset the pricing compression and 
preserve margins.  Consolidated selling, general and administrative expenses decreased due to cost saving initiatives 
implemented in the year.  

 As a result, net loss for the three months ended December 31, 2019 was $24.4 million compared to net loss of $58.5 
million the fourth quarter of 2018. The decreased net loss was primarily a result of the impairment booked in the fourth 
quarter of 2018 offset by lower operating results in 2019.  

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS – FOURTH QUARTER 2019 SEQUENTIAL  

 Quarterly consolidated revenue for the three months ended December 31, 2019 of $126.5 million decreased from $178.7 
million in the third quarter of 2019. The 28% decrease in quarterly revenue was primarily attributable to the lower revenue 
per day combined with budget exhaustion resulting in fewer operating days worked. Revenue per day was lower in the 
quarter because the job mix observed in Canada had less pumping intensity than the previous quarter and the proportion 
of client supplied proppant increased in the U.S.   

 Lower revenue impacted Adjusted EBITDA %, resulting in a decrease of 6 percentage points from the third quarter 2019. 
Operating and selling, general and administrative costs reduced in the quarter from the initiatives outline above, however 
this was not enough to offset revenue declines.  

 Net loss for the three months ended December 31, 2019 decreased compared to the third quarter due to the impairment 
booked in the third quarter offset by lower operating results in the fourth quarter.  
 

INDUSTRY CONDITIONS & OUTLOOK  
During the fourth quarter of 2019, commodity prices remained volatile with West Texas Intermediate (“WTI”) crude prices 
starting the quarter at approximately US$54 per barrel. WTI rose to almost US$62 per barrel by the end of the year. However, 
STEP’s clients remained focused on maintaining capital discipline and market activity fell as clients experienced budget 
exhaustion as they completed their 2019 capital programs. This resulted in decreased drilling and completion spending and 
lower demand for completion services. Throughout 2019, service providers have made significant reductions in manned 
equipment in both Canada and the U.S. in response to lower activity.  

In early 2020 in Canada, STEP was able to renew its strategic fracturing work programs from 2019 with similar-to-larger work 
scopes. In addition, the Company added another large fracturing work program with a large client while retaining other key 
clients. STEP’s suite of technologies continues to be a differentiator as the Company retained and added key coiled tubing 
clients. In the U.S., STEP was able to retain major work programs for fracturing operations and executed on the goal of obtaining 
more consistent work programs. For coiled tubing, STEP was awarded first call options with large clients across the Permian, 
Eagle Ford and the newly opened operations in the Bakken.  
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Recently, global trade, geopolitical and economic uncertainty have begun to impact global oil supply and demand outlook. 
Commodity prices were volatile in the first two months of 2020 with WTI oil prices falling 27% to approximately US$45 per 
barrel at the end of February 2020.  The decline in oil price was primarily due to uncertainty around the impact that the COVID-
19 outbreak will have on global oil demand. Most recently, an impasse within OPEC+ regarding future cooperation on 
production cuts has enhanced market uncertainty and negatively impacted commodity prices, resulting in WTI at 
approximately US$33 per barrel.  These developments have amplified the earlier uncertainty bringing further ambiguity to the 
outlook for 2020.  Extreme volatility in commodity prices has reinforced caution amongst STEP’s clients’ spending plans and 
could potentially lead to a deferral or cancelation of completion programs.  

The Company believes these emerging issues will have a negative impact on demand for services, client capital spending and 
activity levels. The full extent of these events on the oil field services market and STEP is currently unfolding and is uncertain. 
STEP is reacting quickly to the emerging market challenges and will continue to monitor the markets, diligently manage costs 
and engage with clients. Additionally, STEP will adjust the amount of manned equipment deployed to optimize utilization in 
changing market conditions. 

CAPITAL UPDATE 

The amended 2019 capital program was $44 million and consisted primarily of maintenance, optimization and reliability 
spending. Spending on the 2019 capital program was on budget as the company incurred $38 million in the year and will carry-
forward approximately $6 million to 2020. 

In February 2020, STEP’s board of directors approved a 2020 capital program of $47 million based on expected work activity. 
The approved capital program was evenly split between Canada and the U.S. and was comprised of $42 million for maintenance 
capital to sustain operating equipment deployed and $5 million to support several equipment optimization programs.  

With the current market uncertainty, management will evaluate and balance the Company’s manned equipment fleet and 
capital program with market conditions and demand for STEP’s services and will suspend or cancel expenditures as warranted.  

OPERATIONS 

During the fourth quarter, Canadian operations contributed stronger Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA % compared to 
last year through higher utilization and effective cost management, despite tougher market conditions. Both fracturing and 
coiled tubing services increased operating days and utilization over last year’s fourth quarter, as budget exhaustion, holiday 
impacts and activity level declines were not as pronounced in December as witnessed in the prior year.  

Similar to the Canadian operations, U.S. fracturing increased operating days and utilization over last year’s fourth quarter as 
coiled tubing activity remained largely the same. STEP’s ability to pivot assets to areas of higher activity allowed STEP to 
broaden its client base and support stronger utilization. Utilization and activity levels were offset by market pricing pressure, 
which impacted the fourth quarter’s results.  

OBJECTIVES 

The Company’s short-term objectives were confirmed upon approval of the 2020 budget, and include:  
 Remaining vigilant in the Company’s focus on safe operations; 
 Managing costs and cost inflation: minimizing the cost structure of the Company for appropriate market conditions; 
 Optimization of the capital structure: focus on debt repayment;  
 Driving efficiency: using scale and technology to further optimize field operations and processes to improve returns; 
 Maximize profitability: value creation approach based on returns and profitability; and 
 Personnel retention and recruitment:  reducing turnover to lower personnel costs and provide flexibility to reactivate idled 

equipment to service excess customer demand.  
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CANADIAN OPERATIONS REVIEW 
STEP maintains a fleet of 16 coiled tubing units in the WCSB, of which nine were operating at December 31, 2019. The 
Company’s coiled tubing units are designed to service the deepest wells in the region. STEP’s fracturing business is primarily 
focused on the deeper, more technically challenging plays in Alberta and northeast British Columbia, with growing exposure 
to oilier plays in eastern Alberta and southern Saskatchewan. Canadian operations currently include six fracturing spreads 
representing 225,000 HP (including approximately 132,500 HP with dual fuel capabilities). STEP has an additional 57,500 HP 
available for deployment, 15,000 HP of which will require capital for maintenance and refurbishment. The Company will deploy 
or idle coiled tubing or fracturing units as dictated by the market’s ability to support targeted utilization and pricing.  
 ($000’s except per day, days, units, proppant pumped and HP) Three months ended Years ended  
 December 31, December 31, September 30, December 31, 
  2019  2018(4)  2019  2019  2018(4) 

Revenue:           

  Fracturing $ 50,215  $ 73,814 $ 65,754 $ 251,544  $ 350,628 

  Coiled tubing  22,285   23,942  32,080  103,120   128,260 

  72,500   97,756  97,834  354,664   478,888 

Expenses:           

  Operating expenses  75,546  96,719  84,149  333,127   430,423 

  Selling, general and administrative  1,718   4,186  2,453  8,955   15,845 

Results from operating activities $ (4,764) $ (3,149) $ 11,232 $ 12,582  $ 32,620 

Add non-cash items:           

  Depreciation  13,659   11,824  11,319  50,716   44,129 

  Share-based compensation  506   321  534  1,915   2,232 

Adjusted EBITDA (1) $ 9,401  $ 8,996 $ 23,085 $ 65,213  $ 78,981 

Adjusted EBITDA % (1)  13%  9%  24%  18%  16% 

Sales mix (% of segment revenue)           

  Fracturing  69%  76%  67%  71%  73% 

  Coiled tubing  31%  24%  33%  29%  27% 

Fracturing services           

  Fracturing revenue per operating day(1) $ 145,551 $ 245,230 $ 186,272 $ 185,368 $ 245,195 

  Number of fracturing operating days (2)  345  301  353  1,357  1,430 

  Proppant pumped (tonnes)  183,000  192,000  255,000  858,000  701,000 

  Stages completed  4,064  3,148  3,768  13,424  14,551 

  Horsepower (“HP”)           

     Active pumping HP, end of period  225,000  225,000  225,000  225,000  225,000 

     Idle pumping HP, end of period  57,500  72,500  72,500  57,500  72,500 

     Total pumping HP, end of period (3)  282,500  297,500  297,500  282,500  297,500 

Coiled tubing services           

  Coiled tubing revenue per operating day(1) $ 39,583 $ 49,775 $ 53,916 $ 48,187 $ 46,420 

  Number of coiled tubing operating days (2)  563  481  595  2,140  2,763 

  Active coiled tubing units, end of period  9  9  9  9  9 

  Idle coiled tubing units, end of period  7  5  7  7  5 

  Total coiled tubing units, end of period  16  14  16  16  14 
(1) See Non-IFRS Measures. 
(2) An operating day is defined as any coiled tubing and fracturing work that is performed in a 24-hour period, exclusive of support equipment.  
(3) Represents total owned HP in Canada, of which 225,000 HP is currently deployed and 15,000 of the remainder requires certain maintenance and refurbishment. 
(4) 2018 amounts were reclassified as the Company reorganized the composition of its operating segments. See “Corporate review” section. 
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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS – FULL YEAR 

Revenue for the year ended December 31, 2019 was $354.7 million compared to $478.9 million for the same period in 2018.  
The decrease in annual revenue was primarily due to an ongoing industry slowdown in the WCSB with the average Canadian 
land rig count decreasing approximately 30% over 2018. Fracturing operations worked 5% fewer days in 2019 compared to 
2018 as increased fracturing intensity partially offset the decline in activity. Revenue per day decreased by 24% year over year, 
as clients provided approximately 58% of the proppant pumped in the year compared to 20% in the prior year. Client supplied 
proppant reduces revenue but yields higher margins. Coiled tubing operating days decreased by 23% in 2019 compared to 
2018, consistent with the decline in land rig count. However, coiled tubing revenue per day was higher as revenue from ancillary 
product lines did not show similar declines. Adjusted EBITDA decreased from $79.0 million (or 16% of revenue) in 2018 to $65.2 
million (or 18%) in 2019. Despite the reduction in activity and increased pricing pressure, Adjusted EBITDA % improved year 
over year as operating and selling, general and administrative costs decreased due to field efficiencies, management of manned 
equipment and cost controls. Throughout 2019, STEP controlled costs by implementing changes to staffing costs and reduced 
overhead and selling, general and administrative spending. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS – FOURTH QUARTER 

Revenue for the three months ended December 31, 2019 was $72.5 million compared to $97.8 million for the fourth quarter 
of 2018.  In fracturing, the Company experienced reduced revenue per day as clients self-supplied 60% of the proppant pumped 
in the quarter, which reduces revenue for the job. A shift in job mix to less intense work in the quarter also impacted revenue 
per day. Fracturing and coiled tubing operating days increased by 15% and 17%, respectively, when compared to 2018 as the 
activity in the fourth quarter of 2018 was negatively impacted by a decrease in commodity price realized by Canadian producers 
that wasn’t experienced in 2019. Coiled tubing also faced pricing pressure as competition increased for limited work with 
revenue per day decreasing by 20%. Adjusted EBITDA for the three months ended December 31, 2019 was $9.4 million (or 13% 
of revenue) compared to $9.0 million (or 9%) in 2018. Despite pricing pressure, Adjusted EBITDA % increased on a quarterly 
basis due to the focus on cost control and efficiencies outlined above.  

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS – SEQUENTIAL QUARTER 

Revenue for the three months ended December 31, 2019 decreased 26% from the quarter ended September 30, 2019 as the 
industry was again faced with budget exhaustion as clients depleted budgets prior to year end.  In fracturing, the fourth quarter 
was impacted by a shift of work to a less intense job type and an increased proportion of client supplied proppant, leading to 
lower realized revenue per day.  Additionally, coiled tubing revenue per day was impacted by reduced activity and lower pricing. 
The lower revenue impacted Adjusted EBITDA %, decreasing 11 percentage points from the third quarter 2019. Operating and 
selling, general and administrative costs decreased in the quarter from the initiatives outlined above, however this was not 
enough to offset revenue declines.  

OPERATING HIGHLIGHTS  

 The Company staffed six fracturing spreads with active horsepower of 225,000 in the fourth quarter.  
 STEP capitalizes fluid ends when their estimated useful life exceeds 12 months. Fluid ends are capitalized in Canada based 

on a review of usage history. However, had the Company expensed fluid ends, the operating expenses for the three months 
and year ended December 31, 2019 would have been increased by approximately $0.9 million and $6.6 million, 
respectively. 

 The Company staffed an average of nine coiled tubing units throughout the fourth quarter of 2019.  
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UNITED STATES OPERATIONS REVIEW 
STEP’s U.S. business commenced operations in 2015 with coiled tubing services. At December 31, 2019, STEP maintained a 
fleet of 13 coiled tubing units, of which eight units were operating in the Permian and Eagle Ford basins in Texas and the Bakken 
shale in North Dakota. On April 2, 2018, STEP closed the Tucker Acquisition, which established its U.S. fracturing operations. 
The U.S. fracturing operations consist of 207,500 HP, 157,500 HP of which is deployed as three spreads operating in the 
Permian and Eagle Ford basins in Texas. Management continues to adjust capacity and regional deployment to optimize 
utilization, efficiency and returns.   
($000’s except per day, days, units, proppant pumped and HP) Three months ended Year ended  
 December 31, December 31, September 30, December 31, 
  2019  2018(4)  2019  2019  2018(4) 

Revenue:           

  Fracturing $ 35,316  $ 49,270 $ 56,835 $ 217,543  $ 202,873 

  Coiled tubing  18,691   22,002  24,076  96,090   100,002 

  54,007   71,272  80,911  313,633   302,875 

Expenses:           

  Operating expenses  63,976   74,253  86,576  326,078   284,455 

  Selling, general and administrative  1,995   1,695  2,946  10,444   7,068 

Results from operating activities $ (11,964) $ (4,676) $ (8,611) $ (22,889) $ 11,352 

Add non-cash items:           

  Depreciation  13,774   13,144  11,859  49,374   39,464 

  Share-based compensation  365   349  521  2,094   2,116 

Adjusted EBITDA (1) $ 2,175  $ 8,817 $ 3,769 $ 28,579  $ 52,932 

Adjusted EBITDA % (1)  4%  12%  5%  9%  18% 

Sales mix (% of segment revenue)           

  Fracturing  65%  69%  70%  69%  67% 

  Coiled tubing  35%  31%  30%  31%  33% 

Fracturing services           

  Fracturing revenue per operating day(1) $ 223,519 $ 400,568 $ 336,302 $ 338,325 $ 403,325 

  Number of fracturing operating days (2)  158  123  169  643  503 

  Proppant pumped (tonnes)  177,000  96,000  171,000  667,000  369,000 

  Stages completed  934  675  994  3,539  2,515 

  Horsepower           

     Active pumping HP, end of period  157,500  142,500  142,500  157,500  142,500 

     Idle pumping HP, end of period  50,000  50,000  50,000  50,000  50,000 

     Total pumping HP, end of period (3)  207,500  192,500  192,500  207,500  192,500 

Coiled tubing services           

  Coiled tubing revenue per operating day(1) $ 44,083 $ 51,168 $ 44,585 $ 47,288 $ 52,550 

  Number of coiled tubing operating days (2)  424  430  540  2,032  1,903 

  Active coiled tubing units, end of period  8  8  8  8  8 

  Idle coiled tubing units, end of period  5  4  5  5  4 

  Total coiled tubing units, end of period  13  12  13  13   12 
(1) See Non-IFRS Measures. 
(2) An operating day is defined as any coiled tubing and fracturing work that is performed in a 24-hour period, exclusive of support equipment.  
(3) Represents total owned HP in the U.S. 
(4) 2018 amounts were reclassified as the Company reorganized the composition of its operating segments. See “Corporate review” section. 

  



2019 Annual MD&A  

STEP ENERGY SERVICES
 

 8 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS – FULL YEAR 

For the year ended December 31, 2019 revenue was $313.6 million, a 4% increase from $302.9 million in 2018. The year to 
date increase in revenue of $10.8 million was primarily due to the operation of the U.S. fracturing assets for twelve months in 
2019 versus only nine months in the prior year. A slow down in activity in the U.S. fracturing market and the increased 
proportion of client supplied proppant impacted revenue per day which fell by 16% compared to 2018. Coiled tubing worked 
129 additional days in 2019 compared to 2018 due to more equipment deployed on average over the period while revenue 
per day decreased due to pressure on price from new entrants to the market. Adjusted EBITDA decreased by $24.4 million or 
46% over the period primarily due to pricing pressure. Operating expenses and selling, general and administrative expenses 
increased modestly as a result of the full year of fracturing administration, partially offset by cost saving initiatives. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS – FOURTH QUARTER 

Revenue of $54.0 million in the three months ended December 31, 2019 decreased by $17.3 million from the same quarter in 
2018.  The fourth quarter of 2019 saw an increase in the proportion of client supplied proppant with 54% of sand pumped 
being supplied by the client. Client supplied proppant decreases revenue and operating expenses and contributed to a 44% 
decrease in revenue per day in the fourth quarter. Fracturing services worked 29% more operating days in the fourth quarter 
of 2019 compared to 2018 due to the redistribution of spreads earlier in the year to more active basins. Coiled tubing worked 
approximately the same number of days in the fourth quarter of 2019 compared to 2018, however, market pressure continues 
to weigh on pricing with day rates declining 14% compared to fourth quarter 2018.  New entrants to the coiled tubing market 
increased competition in the fourth quarter, and management responded by leveraging client relationships and relocating 
assets to new areas to maintain utilization. Adjusted EBITDA for the fourth quarter 2019 was $2.2 million (or 4% of revenue) 
compared to $8.8 million (or 12%) for the same quarter in the prior year. Operating expenses declined through management’s 
cost saving initiatives. The Adjusted EBITDA percentage decline was primarily due to the pricing pressure across all service lines.   

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS – SEQUENTIAL QUARTER 

In the U.S., seasonality is generally not a factor and the prior quarter is often utilized when comparing financial results. Revenue 
and Adjusted EBITDA decreased by 33% and 42%, respectively compared to the prior quarter. Clients faced pronounced budget 
exhaustion in the fourth quarter, resulting in a 7% and 22% decline in operating days for fracturing and coiled tubing, 
respectively, when compared to the third quarter of 2019.  Day rates for fracturing services were impacted by the proportion 
of client supplied proppant in the quarter.  Despite the decrease in revenue, Adjusted EBITDA % only decreased by one 
percentage point as operating costs decreased as a result of cost saving initiatives undertaken during the year.  

OPERATING HIGHLIGHTS  

 Three fracturing spreads were staffed and deployed during the fourth quarter utilizing 157,500 HP.   
 In the fourth quarter, STEP pumped 177,000 tonnes (391 million pounds) of proppant over 934 stages (190 tonnes/stage) 

compared to the fourth quarter of 2018 where the Company pumped 96,000 tonnes (211 million pounds) of proppant 
over 675 stages (142 tonnes/stage).   

 During the year ended December 31, 2019, U.S. fracturing pumped an average of 188 tonnes/stage compared to 147 
tonnes/stage for 2018, demonstrating increasing intensity of fracturing work.  

 STEP capitalizes fluid ends when it is determined that they have an estimated useful life that exceeds 12 months. Based 
on a review of usage history in the U.S., fluid ends are expensed.  U.S. fracturing expensed fluid ends for the three months 
and year ended December 31, 2019 of $1.1 million (U.S. $0.9 million) and $9.3 million (U.S. $7.0 million), respectively.  

 U.S. coiled tubing staffed an average of eight units in the fourth quarter of 2019. Additional capacity came to the market 
and resulted in increased competition and decreased utilization and pricing.  
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CORPORATE REVIEW 
Effective January 1, 2019, the Company reorganized the composition of its operating segments to reflect how management 
makes strategic decisions and assesses the performance of the Company’s operations. Corporate activities are separated from 
Canadian and U.S. Operations. Corporate operating expenses include expenses related to asset reliability, maintenance and 
optimization teams. Corporate selling, general and administrative costs include costs associated with the executive team, Board 
of Directors, and other activities that benefit Canadian and U.S. operating segments collectively. The Company has reclassified 
prior period information to align with the new composition of operating segments and has identified such reclassification 
where applicable in this MD&A. 

($000’s) Three months ended Year ended  
 December 31, December 31, September 30, December 31, 
  2019  2018(3)  2019  2019  2018(3) 

Expenses:           

  Operating expenses $ 529  $ 651 $ 666 $ 2,395  $  2,337  

  Selling, general and administrative  2,951   4,915  4,478  17,024    15,441  

Results from operating activities $ (3,480) $ (5,566) $ (5,144) $ (19,419) $  (17,778) 

Add non-cash items:           

  Depreciation  551   145  270  1,447    450  

  Share-based compensation  518   (90)  710  2,989    3,052  

Adjusted EBITDA (1) $ (2,411) $ (5,511) $ (4,164) $ (14,983) $  (14,276) 

Adjusted EBITDA % (1,2)  (2%)  (3%)  (2%)  (2%)  (2%) 
(1) See Non-IFRS Measures. 
(2) Adjusted EBITDA percentage calculated using the Consolidated revenue for the period.  
(3) 2018 amounts were reclassified as the Company reorganized the composition of its operating segments.  

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS – FULL YEAR  

Adjusted EBITDA loss for the year ended December 31, 2019 totalled $15.0 million compared to a $14.3 million loss in 2018. 
The increased loss was due to a full year of administration of the U.S. fracturing operations. Specifically, increased costs 
included the transfer of professionals from operating segments to work on corporate initiatives, increased professional fees, 
integration of information technology data centers and increased system security.  

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS – FOURTH QUARTER  

Adjusted EBITDA loss for the fourth quarter of 2019 was $2.4 million compared to a $5.5 million loss in the fourth quarter of 
2018. Throughout the year, the Company initiated several cost saving programs that have reduced overhead and selling, 
general and administrative expenses including review of ancillary expenses, adjustment of annual incentive accruals,  reduction 
in consulting expenses, review and curtailment of payroll and benefits as well as right sizing corporate functions earlier in the 
year.   

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS – SEQUENTIAL QUARTER 

Corporate Adjusted EBITDA for the fourth quarter of 2019 decreased by $1.8 million or 42% compared to the third quarter of 
2019 as corporate cost saving initiatives had begun to show results, primarily due to salary and benefit adjustments and the 
restriction of consulting expenses.  
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CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL REVIEW 
($000’s except per share amounts) 

 
Three months ended  

December 31, 
Year ended  

December 31, 
  2019  2018(2)  2019  2018(2) 

Revenue $ 126,507 $ 169,028 $ 668,297 $ 781,763 

Operating expenses  140,051  171,623  661,600  717,215 

Gross profit   (13,544)  (2,595)  6,697  64,548 

Selling, general and administrative  6,664  10,796  36,423  38,353 

Results from operating activities  (20,208)  (13,391)  (29,726)  26,195 

Finance costs  4,674  3,733  15,621  11,456 

Foreign exchange loss (gain)  (513)  2,967  (1,886)  2,288 

Loss (gain) on disposal of property and equipment  850  (3,534)  (965)  (4,907) 

Transaction costs  -  98  -  3,019 

Amortization of intangible assets  129  1,589  5,012  4,605 

Foreign exchange forward contract (gain) loss  -  (44)  383  1,175 

Impairment of assets held for sale  13,671  -  13,671  - 

Impairment of goodwill and intangible assets  -  46,000  113,546  46,000 

Net loss before income tax  (39,019)  (64,200)  (175,108)  (37,441) 

Income tax expense (recovery)  (14,608)  (5,651)  (31,225)  1,863 

Net loss  (24,411)  (58,549)  (143,883)  (39,304) 

Other comprehensive income (loss)  (4,874)  23,925  (16,818)  25,027 

Total comprehensive loss $ (29,285) $ (34,624) $ (160,701) $ (14,277) 

Loss per share – basic $ (0.37) $ (0.88) $ (2.16) $ (0.60) 

Loss per share – diluted $ (0.37) $ (0.88) $ (2.16) $ (0.60) 

Adjusted EBITDA (1) $ 9,165 $ 12,302 $ 78,809 $ 117,637 

Adjusted EBITDA % (1)  7%  7%  12%  15% 
(1) See Non-IFRS Measures. 
(2) Prior years amounts were reclassified between operating expense and selling, general and administrative expense. See “Critical accounting estimates and judgements” section. 

OTHER ITEMS 

Depreciation and amortization 
For the three months ended December 31, 2019, depreciation and amortization expense increased to $28.0 million from $26.7 
million in the same period of 2018.  For the year ended December 31, 2019, depreciation and amortization expense increased 
to $106.5 million from $88.6 million in the same period of 2018. The year over year increase was due to additional depreciation 
of assets acquired in the Tucker Acquisition, 2019 capital program asset additions, and additional right-of-use assets from the 
implementation of IFRS 16.  

Finance costs 
STEP’s finance costs of $4.7 million for the three months ended December 31, 2019 increased from $3.7 million in the 
corresponding period of 2018.  Despite a lower average debt balance outstanding in 2019, finance costs increased as the 
effective interest rate increased to 5.9% in the quarter. For the year ended December 31, 2019, finance costs of $15.6 million 
increased $4.2 million from the prior year primarily due to higher average borrowing levels over the course of the year 
combined with increasing effective interest rates.  The effective borrowing rate for loans and borrowings for the year ended 
December 31, 2019 was approximately 4.9%, increasing slightly from 4.5% in 2018. Additionally, interest on lease obligations 
increased due to the adoption of IFRS 16 Leases.  

Foreign exchange gains and losses 
STEP recorded a foreign exchange gain of $0.5 million and $1.9 million for the three months and year ended December 31, 
2019, respectively, compared to losses of $3.0 million and $2.3 million in the corresponding periods of 2018. Foreign exchange 
gains and losses arise from the translation of assets or liabilities that are held in U.S. dollars by Canadian operations. The gain 
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year to date over prior year to date was primarily due to movement in the exchange rate and the net liability position of the 
U.S. dollar transactions in Canada. From December 31, 2018 to December 31, 2019 the Canadian to United States dollar 
exchange rate changed from $1.364:US$1.00 to $1.299:US$1.00. 

Gains or losses on disposal of property and equipment 
The Company recorded a loss on disposal of property and equipment of $0.8 million and a gain of $1.0 million for the three 
months and year ended December 31, 2019, respectively, compared to gains of $3.5 million and $4.9 million in the same 
periods of 2018. The decrease in the gain was related to the disposal of fewer non-core assets in 2019 when compared to 
2018. Non-core assets were acquired through bulk acquisitions of fracturing assets in prior years. Cash proceeds were $3.6 
million in 2019. 

Impairment of assets held for sale 
During the fourth quarter of 2019, the Company committed to the sale of a certain group of assets. The Company classified 
these assets as held for sale at December 31, 2019 and upon classification measured the assets at the lower of their carrying 
amount and estimated fair value less costs to sell. An impairment charge of $13.7 million was recorded as a result. 

Impairment of goodwill and intangible assets 
As required by IAS 36, the Company performed its annual impairment tests on goodwill for the U.S Fracturing Cash Generating 
Unit (“CGU”) in the third quarter of 2019. A comparison of the recoverable amounts with the carrying amounts resulted in an 
impairment against goodwill of $87.6 million (U.S. $66.2 million) during the three months ended September 30, 2019. 

The Company also determined that no future economic benefits are expected from the continued use of certain of its U.S. 
segment intangible assets. As such, the Company recognized an impairment expense of $25.9 million (U.S. $ 19.6 million) in 
intangible assets during the period ending September 30, 2019. 

As a result of continued market uncertainty and the oversupply of equipment in North America, STEP also performed 
impairment tests on the remaining CGUs as at September 30, 2019. Based on the results of these tests, no impairments were 
required.  

As at December 31, 2019, the Company did not identify any indicators of impairment within any of its CGUs. Accordingly, no 
impairment tests were performed as at December 31, 2019.  

Transaction costs 
There were no transaction costs recorded in 2019. Transaction costs in 2018 relate to pre-acquisition, due diligence and legal 
costs related to the Tucker Acquisition.  

Foreign exchange forward contract gains and losses 
For the year ended December 31, 2019, STEP recorded a foreign exchange forward contract loss of $0.4 million compared to 
a loss of $1.2 million in the comparable period of 2018. Occasionally, the Company enters into U.S. dollar denominated forward 
contracts for the purposes of mitigating foreign exchange risk. Cash outflows related to the instrument were $0.3 million in 
2019.  

Share-based compensation 
For the three months and year ended December 31, 2019, STEP recorded share-based compensation expense of $1.4 million 
and $7.0 million, respectively, compared to $0.6 million and $7.4 million in the same periods of 2018. The decrease in annual 
expense from 2018 was due to the vesting of prior options and performance warrants offset by increased expense from 
phantom restricted and performance share units issued during the year.  

Income taxes  
STEP recorded a total income tax recovery of $14.6 million for the three months ended December 31, 2019, compared to a 
recovery of $5.7 million for the comparable period in 2018. For the year ended December 31, 2019, STEP recorded an income 
tax recovery of $31.2 million compared to an expense of $1.9 million for the comparable period in 2018. The decrease in tax 
expense was primarily due to the larger loss before income tax. Despite the decreased tax rates that took effect in Alberta in 
the year, the effective tax rates in 2019 are higher than the comparable periods in 2018 due to changes in the proportion of 
taxable income or losses earned in each country among the Company’s jurisdictions. 
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TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 
($000s) 

 
Three months ended  

December 31,  
Year ended  

December 31, 
  2019  2018  2019  2018 

 Capital program additions $ 14,441 $ 23,982 $ 49,061 $ 115,449 

 Right-of-use asset additions (new contracts in the period)  2,267  2,803  6,339  9,578 

 Right-of-use asset additions (upon adoption of IFRS 16)  -  -  6,839  - 

Total capital expenditures $ 16,708 $ 26,785 $ 62,239 $ 125,027 

Capital was incurred for:         

  Canada $ 5,172 $ 12,835 $ 33,555 $ 81,134 

  United States $ 11,536 $ 13,950 $ 28,684 $ 43,893 

STEP funds capital expenditures from a combination of cash, cash provided by operating activities, issuance of share capital 
and available credit facilities.  

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES 
($000s) 

 
Three months ended  

December 31, 
Year ended  

December 31, 
  2019  2018(1)  2019  2018 

Net cash provided by (used in)         

  Operating activities $ 17,036 $ 53,573 $ 69,941 $ 110,896 

  Investing activities  (12,931)  (17,482)  (44,180)  (445,924) 

  Financing activities  (20,133)  (41,223)  (19,271)  297,622 

  Impact of foreign exchange on cash  (141)  577  413  911 

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents $ (16,169) $ (4,555) $ 6,903 $ (36,495) 

Opening cash balance  23,436  4,919  364  36,859 

Ending cash balance $ 7,267 $ 364 $ 7,267 $ 364 
(1) The Company restated certain 2018 amounts as a result of the finalization of the purchase price allocation for the Tucker Acquisition which occurred in the fourth quarter of 2018.  
 

NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

Net cash provided by operating activities totaled $17.0 million and $69.9 million for the three months and year ended 
December 31, 2019, respectively, compared to $53.6 million and $110.9 million in the comparable periods of 2018. Net cash 
provided by operating activities decreased by $36.5 million for the three months ended December 31, 2019 compared to the 
same period in 2018 primarily due to changes in non-cash working capital and lower operating results in 2019. Net cash 
provided by operating activities decreased by $41.0 million for the year ended December 31, 2019 compared to 2018. This was 
primarily due to lower operating results in 2019 and increased finance costs paid. 

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

Net cash used in investing activities totaled $12.9 million and $44.2 million for the three months and year ended December 
31, 2019, respectively, compared to $17.5 million and $445.9 million used in the comparable periods of 2018. Despite 
maintenance capital expenditures in the fourth quarter of 2019 decreasing by $9.5 million compared to prior period, cash used 
in the investing activities increased as the fourth quarter 2018 included a recovery on the purchase price of the Tucker 
acquisition. The 2019 capital program was a maintenance focused capital program as opposed to the 2018 program of 
maintenance and growth. 2018 also included $340.2 million purchase price related to the Tucker Acquisition.   

NET CASH (USED IN) PROVIDED BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

For the three months ended December 31, 2019, net cash used in financing activities totaled $20.1 million, compared to $41.2 
million in the same period of 2018.  For the year ended December 31, 2019, net cash used in financing activities was $19.3 
million compared net cash provided of $297.6 million in the prior year. Current year movements in financing activities consist 
of repayments on the banking facilities and payments in regard of leases. Prior year amounts include equity financing and 
borrowings on the credit facilities primarily used to fund the Tucker Acquisition. 
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WORKING CAPITAL(1) AND CASH REQUIREMENTS 

As at December 31, 2019, STEP had positive working capital(1) of $72.2 million, compared to $67.2 million as at December 31, 
2018.  Trade and other receivables decreased from $124.6 million as at December 31, 2018 to $104.7 million as at December 
31, 2019, primarily due to lower revenue in the fourth quarter of 2019 when compared to 2018.   Trade and other payables 
decreased to $77.1 million at year end 2019 from $84.1 million as at December 31, 2018 as a result of a reduced capital 
program in 2019 and less fourth quarter activity resulting in fewer payables at year end.  

Available financial resources as at December 31, 2019 were $116.7 million, consisting of cash and cash equivalents and the 
remaining capacity on the credit facilities. With its positive working capital position, available credit facilities and anticipated 
funds provided by operations, the Company expects to have adequate resources to fund its operations, financial obligations 
and planned capital expenditures through at least 2020. Reductions in clients’ cash flow or difficulty in their ability to source 
debt or equity could negatively impact the Company’s assessment of liquidity risk. 

CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS, COMMITMENTS, AND PROVISIONS 

($000s)  2020  2021 2022 2023 2024 Thereafter Total 

Trade and other payables $ 77,065 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 77,065 

Income tax payable  86  -  -  -  -  -  86 

Operating commitments (2,3)  1,339  1,322  1,269  1,257  194  226  5,607 

Short-term and low value lease obligations(3)  149  -  -  -  -  -  149 

Lease obligations (3,4)  10,288  5,991  2,134  1,208  486  287  20,394 

Loans and borrowings (5)   14,236  14,197  246,665  -  -  -  275,098 

Capital expenditure commitments (6)  912  -  -  -  -  -  912 

Total commitments $ 104,075 $ 21,510 $ 250,068 $ 2,465 $ 680 $ 513 $ 379,311 
(2) The Company leases certain office and operating facilities that contain an operating expense commitment. The lease terms range from one to seven years with an option to renew 
upon expiry.  
(3) Balance includes U.S. obligations at a forecast exchange rate of 1 USD = 1.32 CAD.  
(4) Balance includes interest portion of lease obligations. 

(5) Includes estimated interest and principle repayments, based on current amounts outstanding and current interest rates at December 31, 2019. Both are variable in nature.  
(6) A capital expenditure commitment is defined as a purchase agreement between the Company and the supplier as it relates to the Company’s capital program. 

CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 
As at December 31,     
($000s)    2019  2018  2017 

Shareholders’ equity   $ 322,823 $ 478,604 $ 431,040 

Lease obligations    19,021  16,499  11,764 

Loans and borrowings    237,418  252,441  1,813 

Total capital    $ 579,262 $ 747,544 $ 444,617 

The Company’s objectives when managing its capital structure are to maintain a balance between debt and equity so as to 
withstand industry and seasonal volatility, maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future 
development of the business. The Company considers the items included in shareholders’ equity, loans and borrowings and 
leases as capital. Debt includes the current and long-term portions of bank indebtedness and obligations under leases. 

Equity 
As at March 11, 2020, there were 66,942,830 common shares in the capital of STEP (“Common Shares”) issued and outstanding.  

Debt 
At December 31, 2019, the Company has a borrowing agreement with a syndicate of financial institutions. The Company’s 
agreement is comprised of operating facilities and a revolving facility (together the “Credit Facilities”). The Credit Facilities 
mature on June 25, 2022 and include a Canadian $313.3 million revolving credit facility, a Canadian $10.0 million operating 
facility and a U.S. $20.0 million operating facility. The maturity date of the Credit Facilities may be extended for an additional 
period of up to three years with syndicate approval. The Credit Facilities include a general security agreement providing a 
security interest over all present and after acquired personal property of the Company and all of its subsidiaries including 
mortgages on certain properties. An equity cure is available for the purposes of determining compliance with the Funded debt 

(1) See Non-IFRS Measures. 
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to Adjusted bank EBITDA ratio. The equity cure is available for use up to two times, in non-consecutive quarters. Each use of 
the equity cure is limited to $25.0 million from the issuance of equity securities and must be utilized to repay borrowings under 
the Credit Facilities. Under the Credit Facilities, any current and future leases that would have been accounted for as an 
operating lease at December 31, 2018 will continue to be recognized as operating leases for purposes of calculating financial 
covenants.  

The Credit Facilities includes certain financial and non-financial covenants, including:  

1) Funded debt to Adjusted bank EBITDA ratio refers to the ratio of total outstanding interest-bearing debt including 
lease obligations and letters of credit less cash and cash equivalents held with approved financial institutions to 
earnings before interest, share-based compensation, non-recurring gains and losses on the sale of property and 
equipment, unrealized foreign exchange gains and losses, taxes, depreciation, amortization, impairment, unrealized 
foreign exchange forward contract (gain) loss and transaction costs (“Adjusted bank EBITDA”) of the Company for the 
twelve preceding months. Also, realized foreign exchange (gain) loss is excluded from Adjusted bank EBITDA. This is a 
difference from the Company’s non-IFRS measure “Adjusted EBITDA”(1). The Company is required to meet the 
following funded debt to adjusted bank EBITDA ratios: 
 

Quarters Ended 
Required Funded debt to 

Adjusted bank EBITDA ratio 
December 31, 2019 4.50:1 or less 
March 31, 2020 4.00:1 or less 
June 30, 2020 3.50:1 or less 
September 30, 2020 and thereafter 3.00:1 or less 

 
At December 31, 2019, the Funded debt to Adjusted bank EBITDA ratio was 3.24:1.00. 

2) Interest coverage ratio refers to the ratio of Adjusted bank EBITDA to interest expense for the preceding twelve 
months. Interest expense includes interest charges, capitalized interest, interest on lease obligations, fees payable in 
respect of letters of credit and letters of guarantee, and discounts incurred and fees payable in respect of bankers’ 
acceptance and LIBOR advances. Interest on lease obligations for current and future leases which would have been 
accounted for as an operating lease at December 31, 2018 is not included in interest expense for purposes of 
calculating financial covenants. This ratio is not to fall below 3.00:1. At December 31, 2019, the Interest Coverage 
Ratio was 4.98:1.00.  

The Company was in compliance with all covenants as at December 31, 2019.  

Interest is payable monthly, at the lead syndicate bank’s prime lending rate plus 50 basis points to 300 basis points depending 
on certain financial ratios of the Company. The effective borrowing rate for loans and borrowings for the year ending December 
31, 2019 was approximately 4.9%. At December 31, 2019, the full amount of the facility was available to be drawn on the Credit 
Facilities.  

The total amount of credit facilities outstanding at December 31, 2019 is as follows:  

As at December 31,     
($000s)      2019  2018 

Credit facilities      $ 239,819 $ 254,575 

Deferred financing      (2,401)  (2,134) 

Loans and borrowings      $ 237,418 $ 252,441 
 
  

(1) See Non-IFRS Measures. 
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The following table displays the movements in loans and borrowings during the year ended December 31, 2019: 
 

    
($000s)         
Balance at January 1, 2019       $ 252,441 
Loans and borrowings repayments, net         (12,279) 
Deferred financing incurred        (1,518) 
Accretion of deferred financing charges        1,250 
Unrealized foreign exchange gain        (2,082) 
Foreign currency translation gain         (394) 
Balance at December 31, 2019       $ 237,418 

Subsequent Event 
On January 22, 2020, the Credit Facilities were amended. The amendment includes the following change to the Company’s 
Funded debt to Adjusted bank EBITDA ratio: 

Quarters Ended 
Required Funded debt to 

Adjusted bank EBITDA ratio 
March 31, 2020 to December 31, 2020 4.50:1 or less 
March 31, 2021 and June 30, 2021 4.00:1 or less 
September 30, 2021 and thereafter 3.00:1 or less 

LITIGATION 

Periodically, the Company may become involved in, named as a party to, or be the subject of various legal proceedings which 
are usually related to normal operational or labor issues. The results of such legal proceedings or related matters cannot be 
determined with certainty. The Company’s assessment of the likely outcome of such matters is based on input from internal 
examination of the facts of the case and advice from external legal advisors, which is based on their judgment of a number of 
factors including the applicable legal framework and precedents, relevant financial and operational information, and other 
evidence and facts specific to the matter as known at the time of the assessment.  
 
In January 2017, Calfrac Well Services Ltd. (“Calfrac”) filed a statement of claim in the Judicial District of Calgary in the Court of 
Queen’s Bench against the Company and an employee of the Company seeking $10.0 million in damages among other relief. 
Calfrac alleges that the employee, who is a former employee of Calfrac, misappropriated certain competitively sensitive 
materials from Calfrac. Calfrac further alleges that STEP benefited or made use of such materials, resulting in damages to 
Calfrac. STEP is presently investigating the claim and at this time intends to contest allegations made in the claim. While 
management does not believe that this action will have a material adverse effect on the business or financial condition of the 
Company, no assurance can be given as to the final outcome of this or any other legal proceeding. If this claim, or any claims 
to which the Company may be subject in the future, were to be concluded in a manner adverse to the Company or if the 
Company elects to settle one or more of such claims, it could have a material adverse effect on its business, financial condition, 
results of operations and cash flows. 
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SELECTED QUARTERLY INFORMATION  
STEP’s quarterly financial performance is affected by the seasonality(1) of the business in Canada, assets deployed, asset 
utilization, pricing, changes in STEP’s clients’ capital programs, foreign exchange rates, product costs, and other significant 
events impacting operations. 

Quarterly Results Summary (2) 

($000’s, except per share amounts) Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1

 2019 2019 2019 2019 2018 2018 2018 2018

Revenue 

 Canadian Operations 72,500 97,834 76,105 108,226 97,756 147,964 68,038 165,130

 United States Operations 54,007 80,911 110,472 68,243 71,272 92,577 116,563 22,463

 126,507 178,745 186,577 176,469 169,028 240,541 184,601 187,593

  

Net (loss) income attributable to shareholders (24,411) (112,843) (6,024) (602) (58,549) 9,260 (8,431) 18,416

  

Adjusted EBITDA (3,4)  

 Canadian Operations 9,401 23,085 8,872 23,856  8,995  35,998  (2,517)  36,505 

 United States Operations 2,175 3,769 15,627 7,009  8,816  9,568  26,462  8,086 

 Corporate (4) (2,411) (4,164) (4,160) (4,248)  (5,509)  (3,115)  (2,841)  (2,811)

 9,165 22,690 20,339 26,617 12,302 42,451 21,104 41,780

Capital expenditures (5)  

 Canadian Operations 5,172 5,697 11,081 11,605 12,835 22,589 29,368 16,342

 United States Operations 11,536 7,051 2,892 7,207 13,950 11,711 9,977 8,255

 16,708 12,748 13,973 18,812 26,785 34,300 39,345 24,597

Per Common Share  

 Net (loss) income – basic (0.37) (1.69) (0.09) (0.01) (0.88) 0.14 (0.13) 0.30

 Net (loss) income – diluted (0.37) (1.69) (0.09) (0.01) (0.88) 0.14 (0.13) 0.29

 Adjusted EBITDA (3) – basic 0.14 0.34 0.30 0.40 0.18 0.64 0.32 0.70

 Adjusted EBITDA (3) – diluted 0.14 0.34 0.30 0.40 0.18 0.63 0.31 0.68
(1) STEP’s business is seasonal with the periods of greatest activity in Canada being in the first, third and fourth quarters. The U.S. is generally not affected by seasonality.  
(2) Totals may not add due to rounding. 
(3) See Non-IFRS Measures. 
(4) Prior years amounts were reclassified as the Company reorganized the composition of its operating segments. See “Corporate review” section. 
(5) Capital expenditures include amounts added in respect of finance right-of-use assets.   
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Quarterly Operating Summary 

(000’s, except units) Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1

 2019 2019 2019 2019 2018 2018 2018 2018

Canada 

 Exit active fracturing spreads 6 6 6 6 6 8 8 8

 Exit active HP (000’s) 225 225 225 225 225 225 225 225

 Total HP (000’s) 283 298 298 298 298 298 298 298

 Exit active coiled tubing units 9 9 9 9 9 13 13 13

 Total coiled tubing units 16 16 16 14 14 13 13 13

United States 

 Exit active fracturing spreads 3 3 3 3 3 3 4 -

 Exit active HP (000’s) 158 143 143 143 143 143 193 -

 Total HP (000’s) 208 193 193 193 193 193 193 -

 Exit active coiled tubing units 8 8 9 9 8 9 8 8

 Total coiled tubing units 13 13 13 12 12 11 10 8

FOURTH QUARTER – 2019  

STEP generated revenue of $126.5 million, Adjusted EBITDA of $9.2 million, and net loss of $24.4 million. Decrease in financial 
and operational performance relative to the third quarter of 2019 was due to lower industry activity during the quarter as a 
result of client budget exhaustion and capital discipline, as well as increased competition. Margins decreased as a result of 
fixed cost structure and lower revenue per day.  The Company continued to focus on inputs within its control, primarily cost 
discipline and utilization. The Company had approximately 78% of its total fracturing HP and approximately 59% of its coiled 
tubing capacity active during the quarter.    

THIRD QUARTER – 2019  

The Company generated third quarter revenue of $178.7 million, Adjusted EBITDA of $22.7 million, and net loss of $112.8 
million. Operating days in Canada increased from break-up in the second quarter, while in the U.S. operations decreased due 
to increased competition. Pricing continued to soften as U.S. clients begun to explore debundling proppant and chemicals from 
services. Net income included a non-cash impairment of U.S. fracturing goodwill and intangible assets of $113.5 million. 

SECOND QUARTER – 2019  

STEP generated revenue of $186.6 million, Adjusted EBITDA of $20.3 million, and negative net loss of $6.0 million. STEP 
increased revenue from the first quarter amid challenging market conditions and expected Canadian seasonal slowdowns. The 
Company secured several key contracts in late 2018, which supported base line activity in the second quarter. U.S. operations 
increased revenue from the prior quarter due to increased operating days in fracturing but coiled tubing results were tempered 
by competitive pressures stemming from new entrants to the market.  

FIRST QUARTER – 2019  

The Company generated revenue of $176.5 million, Adjusted EBITDA of $26.6 million, and net loss of $0.6 million. A 30% 
decrease in North American drilling activity relative to the first quarter of 2018 combined with client capital discipline led to 
weakened demand for the Company’s services in the first quarter of 2019. STEP implemented a series of cost reduction, asset 
relocation and client alignment strategies to manage costs and increase utilization through slower industry activity.   

2019 COMPARED WITH 2017  

2019 revenue has increased by 21% compared to 2017 due to the contribution of the U.S. fracturing operations and 
deployment of additional equipment over the period. This was offset by softening of the Canadian market, as demonstrated 
by Canadian rig count, declining 36% over this period. Margin was negatively impacted through both cost inflation in 2018 and 
price erosion in 2019, decreasing Adjusted EBITDA % by ten percentage points. Net loss in 2019 was due to the recognition of 
the previously mentioned impairment charges of $113.5 million (2017 - nil) on goodwill and intangible assets, increased 
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depreciation from Tucker assets and increased finance expense on loans and borrowings when compared to the net income 
$57.7 million in 2017. 

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
Financial instruments included in the Company’s consolidated balance sheets are cash and cash equivalents, trade and other 
receivables, trade and other payables, loans and borrowings and foreign exchange forward contracts.  

FAIR VALUES 

The carrying values of cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, current tax receivable, trade and other payables 
and income tax payable, approximate their fair value due to the relatively short periods to maturity of the instruments. Loans 
and borrowings utilize floating rates and therefore fair market value approximates carrying value. Foreign exchange forward 
contracts are classified and measured at fair value through profit or loss. 

CREDIT RISK 

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty to a financial asset will not discharge its obligations, resulting in a financial loss to the 
Company. The majority of the Company’s accounts receivable are with clients in the oil and natural gas industry and are subject 
to normal industry credit risks that include fluctuations in oil and natural gas prices and the ability to secure adequate debt or 
equity financing. The Company’s clients are subject to an internal credit review, together with ongoing monitoring of the 
amount and age of balances in order to minimize the risk of non-payment. The carrying amount of accounts receivable reflects 
the maximum credit exposure on this balance and management’s assessment of the credit risk associated with its clients. 

The Company measures potential loss exposures on trade and other receivables at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit 
losses. At every point after the initial recognition, there is at least some risk of default.  To assess this risk, the Company 
considers quantitative and qualitative information based on the Company’s historical experience and forward-looking 
information. Factors considered include customer payment history, customer credit ratings, customer cash flows, industry 
trends, and commodity pricing forecasts. The Company assumes that the credit risk on a financial asset increases significantly 
the longer it is outstanding. The Company had no write-offs of allowance for doubtful accounts during the year.  

INTEREST RATE RISK 

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk on its floating rate bank indebtedness. Based on the average outstanding debt for 
the year a 1.0% change in the bankers’ prime rate would result in a $2.6 million increase or decrease in interest expense for 
the year ended December 31, 2019 (2018 - $2.2 million).  

FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK 

As the Company operates in both Canada and the U.S., fluctuations in the exchange rate between the U.S. dollar and the 
Canadian dollar can have an impact on the operating results and the future cash flows of the Company’s financial assets and 
liabilities. The Canadian segment is exposed to foreign exchange risk on U.S. dollar denominated purchases made in the normal 
course of business and debt held in U.S. dollars. The Company manages risk to foreign currency exposure by monitoring 
financial assets and liabilities denominated in U.S. dollars and exchange rates on an ongoing basis. As at December 31, 2019, 
the Company did not have any open forward contracts. 

OFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS 

The Company has no off-balance sheet arrangements as at December 31, 2019 other than the commitments described under 
“Contractual Obligations, Commitments and Provisions”. 

NON-IFRS MEASURES 
This MD&A includes terms and performance measures commonly used in the oilfield services industry that are not defined 
under IFRS. The terms presented are intended to provide additional information and should not be considered in isolation or 
as a substitute for measures of performance prepared in accordance with IFRS. These non-IFRS measures have no standardized 
meaning under IFRS and therefore may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other issuers. The non-IFRS 
measure should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited and unaudited Financial Statements and the accompanying 
Notes thereto. 
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“Adjusted EBITDA” is a financial measure not presented in accordance with IFRS and is equal to net (loss) income before finance 
costs, depreciation and amortization, (gain) loss on disposal of property and equipment, current and deferred income tax 
provisions and recoveries, share-based compensation, transaction costs, foreign exchange forward contract (gain) loss, foreign 
exchange (gain) loss, and impairment losses. Adjusted EBITDA is presented because it is widely used by the investment 
community as it provides an indication of the results generated by the Company’s normal course business activities prior to 
considering how the activities are financed and the results are taxed. Transaction costs related to the Tucker Acquisition have 
been adjusted for as they are not reflective of operating activities. The Company uses Adjusted EBITDA internally to evaluate 
operating and segment performance, because management believes it provides better comparability between periods. 
“Adjusted EBITDA %” is calculated as Adjusted EBITDA divided by revenue. The following table presents a reconciliation of the 
non-IFRS financial measure of Adjusted EBITDA to the IFRS financial measure of net (loss) income.  

($000s except percentages and  
per share amounts) Three months ended Years ended 

December 31, December 31, September 30, December 31, 

 2019 2018 2019 2019 2018 2017

Net (loss) income $ (24,411) $ (58,549) $ (112,843) $ (143,883) $ (39,304) $ 57,718

Add (deduct):    

  Depreciation and amortization 28,113 26,702 25,001 106,549 88,646 34,413

  Gain on disposal of equipment 850 (3,534) (806) (965) (4,907) (1,849)

  Finance costs 4,674 3,733 4,022 15,621 11,456 1,110

  Income tax expense (recovery) (14,608) (5,651) (8,468) (31,225) 1,863 22,803

  Foreign exchange forward contract (gain) loss - (44) - 383 1,175 -

  Share-based compensation 1,389 580 1,765 6,998 7,401 6,523

  Transaction costs - 98 - - 3,019 2,158

  Foreign exchange (gain) loss (513) 2,967 473 (1,886) 2,288 708

Impairment of assets held for sale 13,671 - - 13,671 - -

Impairment of goodwill and intangibles - 46,000 113,546 113,546 46,000 -

Adjusted EBITDA $ 9,165 $ 12,302 $ 22,690 $ 78,809 $ 117,637 $ 123,584
 

“Revenue per operating day” is a financial measure not presented in accordance with IFRS and is used as a reference to 
represent market pricing for our services. It is calculated based on total revenue divided by total operating days. An operating 
day is defined as any coiled tubing and fracturing work that is performed in a 24-hour period, exclusive of support equipment. 
This calculation may fluctuate based on both pricing and sales mix.  
 
“Working capital”, “Total long-term financial liabilities” and “Net debt” are financial measures not presented in accordance 
with IFRS.  “Working capital” is equal to total current assets less total current liabilities.  “Total long-term financial liabilities” is 
comprised of Loans and borrowings, Long-term lease obligations and Other liabilities. “Net debt” is equal to loans and 
borrowings before deferred financing charges less cash and cash equivalents. The data presented is intended to provide 
additional information about items on the statement of financial position and should not be considered in isolation or as a 
substitute for measures prepared in accordance with IFRS. The following table presents the composition of the non-IFRS 
financial measure of Net debt.  
 

As at December 31,     
($000s)    2019  2018  2017 

Loans and borrowings   $ 237,418 $ 252,441 $ 1,813 

Add back: Deferred financing costs  2,401  2,133  - 

Less: Cash and cash equivalents    (7,267)  (364)  (36,859) 

Net debt   $ 232,552 $ 254,210 $ n/a 
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ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES 

NEW ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS 

IFRS 16: Leases  
IFRS 16 is effective as of January 1, 2019. IFRS 16 replaces existing lease guidance including IAS 17, Leases and related 
interpretations. Upon identification of a lease contract, IFRS 16 requires the recognition of a right-of-use asset and lease 
liability. The Company has applied the standard using the modified retrospective approach in which the cumulative impact of 
initial application is recognized as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings with no restatement of prior 
period information, subject to elected practical expedients. 
 
At inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether a contract is, or contains a lease. A contract is or contains a lease if 
the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. In 
order to perform this assessment, the Company determines whether: i.) The Company has the right to obtain substantially all 
of the economic benefits from use of the asset through the period of use; and ii.) The Company has the right to direct the use 
of the identified asset.  
 
The term of the lease is determined as the non-cancellable period of a lease and periods in which there is reasonable certainty 
the Company will exercise an option to extend or cancel a lease. The Company considers all relevant facts and circumstances 
that would create an economic incentive to extend or terminate a lease.  
 
At the commencement date of a lease, the Company measures lease liabilities at the present value of remaining estimated 
lease payments, discounted using the interest rate implicit in a lease, if that rate can be readily determined. If that rate cannot 
be readily determined, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate. Subsequently, the carrying amount of lease liabilities 
is increased by interest, offset by lease payments made.  
 
The initial cost of right-of-use assets is measured as the value of the lease liability, adjusted for any lease incentives received 
and initial direct costs. Right-of-use assets are recognized at cost less any accumulated depreciation and any accumulated 
impairment losses. The Company primarily leases light duty vehicles, office buildings, service centers, and copiers. Recognition 
exemptions permitted include short term leases or leases for which the underlying asset is of low value. If a contract meets 
these criteria the Company expenses the payments in the consolidated statements of net loss and other comprehensive loss. 
 
Upon adoption, previously recognized operating commitments disclosed in the annual consolidated financial statements for 
the year ended December 31, 2018 meeting IFRS 16 recognition criteria were measured at the present value of remaining 
future lease payments using the Company’s incremental January 1, 2019 borrowing rate. For leases previously recognized as 
finance leases under IAS 17, the carrying amounts of the lease asset and lease liability at January 1, 2019 were determined 
using the carrying amounts of the lease asset and lease liability under IAS 17 immediately before that date.  
 
The Company elected to use the following practical expedients permitted under the new standard:  

1) Leases with a remaining lease term of less than twelve months as at January 1, 2019 are considered short-term leases. 
As such, payments for such leases will be expensed as incurred.  

2) Leases of low dollar value will continue to be expensed as incurred  
 
The impact of adoption of IFRS 16 was a $7.3 million increase to lease liabilities, a $0.1 million decrease to accrued payables, a 
$6.9 million increase to right-of-use assets, and a $0.2 million decrease to deficit as at January 1, 2019 using an average 
incremental borrowing rate of 5.1%. 
 
As a result of the implementation of IFRS 16, for the three months and year ended December 31, 2019, $0.8 million and $2.7 
million of expenses that otherwise would have been booked to operating and selling, general and administrative expenses was 
recorded as a reduction to the lease liability, respectively.  
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IFRIC 23: Uncertainty over income tax treatments  
IFRIC 23 is effective as of January 1, 2019. IFRIC 23 adds clarification to the recognition and measurement requirements in 
regard to uncertainty over income tax treatments as discussed in IAS 12. It specifically addresses whether an entity considers 
each tax treatment independently or collectively, the assumptions an entity makes about the examination of tax treatments 
by taxation authorities, how an entity determines taxable profit (tax loss), tax bases, unused tax losses, unused tax credits and 
tax rates and how an entity considers changes in facts and circumstances. There were no material adjustments with the 
Company’s adoption of IFRIC 23.  

RELATED PARTIES 

ARC Energy Fund 6 Canadian Limited Partnership, ARC Energy Fund 6 United States Limited Partnership, ARC Energy Fund 6 
International Limited Partnership and ARC Capital 6 Limited Partnership (collectively, “ARC Energy Fund 6”) and ARC Energy 
Fund 8 Canadian Limited Partnership, ARC Energy Fund 8 United States Limited Partnership, ARC Energy Fund 8 International 
Limited Partnership and ARC Capital 8 Limited Partnership (collectively, “ARC Energy Fund 8”), each a private equity fund 
advised by ARC Financial Corp. have been investors in the Company since 2011 and 2015, respectively.   

DISCLOSURE CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES 

The Company is required to comply with National Instrument 52-109 “Certification of Disclosure in Issuers’ Annual and Interim 
Filings” (“NI 52-109”). The Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) and Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”) of STEP are responsible for 
establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (“DC&P”) for the Company.   

The Company’s designed DC&P provides reasonable assurance that material information is made known to the certifying 
officers, and that information disclosed by the Company is done in the time period specified in securities legislation. In 
accordance with the requirements of NI 52-109, an evaluation of the effectiveness of the Company’s DC&P was carried out 
under the supervision of the CEO and CFO. Based on this evaluation, the CEO and CFO have concluded that the Company’s 
DC&P were effectively designed and operating as at December 31, 2019. 

INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING 

As defined within NI 52-109, the Company’s CEO and CFO are responsible for establishing and maintaining internal control over 
financial reporting (ICFR). The Company’s designed ICFR provides reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial 
reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting 
Principles (“GAAP”). The framework behind the design of the Company’s ICFR was the Internal Control – Integrated Framework 
(2013) issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission (“COSO”).  

Based on the COSO Framework, an evaluation of the effectiveness of the Company’s ICFR was carried out under the supervision 
of the CEO and CFO. Based on this evaluation, the CEO and CFO have concluded that the Company’s ICFR is effectively designed 
and operating as at December 31, 2019. 

While the CEO and CFO have concluded that ICFR is effective, a control system, no matter how well conceived or operated, 
can provide only reasonable, not absolute, assurance that the objectives of the control system will be met and it should not be 
expected that the control system will prevent all errors or fraud. 

During the year, the Company has implemented changes in its ICFR related to the previous scope limitation regarding the 
acquisition of Tucker, in which the controls, policies and procedures of Tucker were excluded from the Company’s ICFR. No 
limitation is required or reported as of December 31, 2019 for the design or implementation of disclosure controls and 
procedures and ICFR, as the Company has now implemented its ICFR processes and controls over all aspects of the acquired 
Tucker business and can confirm operating effectiveness for year end 2019. 

There have been no changes in the Company’s existing ICFR except as described above that occurred during the period ending 
December 31, 2019, which have materially affected or are reasonably likely to materially affect the Company’s ICFR. 

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS 

This MD&A is based on the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019. The 
preparation of the annual consolidated financial statements requires that certain estimates and judgments be made 
concerning the reported amount of revenue and expenses and the carrying values of assets and liabilities. These estimates are 
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based on historical experience and management’s judgment. The estimation of anticipated future events involves uncertainty 
and therefore the estimates used by management in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements may change as 
events unfold, additional knowledge is acquired or the environment in which the Company operates changes. Refer to Notes 
1 and 2 to the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019 for a description of the 
Company’s accounting policies and impacts of future accounting pronouncements.  

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the financial statement presentation adopted for the current 
period. Due to the maturation of the business and the acquisition of Tucker, STEP reassessed its operating segments. The 
realignment of operating segments assigned the separate disclosure of Corporate costs in addition to the Canadian Operations 
and U.S. Operations geographical segments. The Company also reclassified specified operating expenses and selling, general 
and administrative costs.  

KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY 

The following are key estimates and the assumptions made by management affecting the measurement of balances and 
transactions in the financial statements.  
 
Business Combination 
The Company estimates the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities incurred as well as any fair value of intangible assets 
identified as a result of business combinations. This requires an assessment of estimated cash flows and market conditions in 
order to determine the fair value of net identifiable assets. Changes in any of the assumptions or estimates used in determining 
the fair value of acquired assets and liabilities could impact the amounts assigned to assets, liabilities, intangible assets, 
goodwill, and deferred taxes in the purchase price equation. Goodwill is allocated to the Cash Generating Unit (“CGU”) which 
represents the lowest level within the Company at which goodwill is monitored for internal management purposes. 
 
Allowance for doubtful accounts 
The Company performs ongoing credit evaluations of its customers and provides credit based on a review of historical 
collections, current aging status, the customer’s financial condition and anticipated market conditions.  Customer payments 
are regularly monitored. A provision of doubtful accounts is established based off the Company’s lifetime expected credit losses  
for trade receivables and probability weighted collectability of significant accounts.  
 
Assets held for sale 
When required, the Company assesses whether assets qualify as assets held for sale. A non-current asset or disposal group is 
classified as held-for-sale when its carrying amount will be recovered principally through a sale transaction and the sale is 
reasonably certain. Assets held for sale are measured at the lower of their carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell.  
 
Impairment  
Property and equipment, right-of-use assets, intangible assets and goodwill are tested for impairment when events or changes 
in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount.   
 
The determination of CGUs is based on management’s judgment regarding shared equipment, mobility of equipment, 
geographical proximity and materiality. The recoverable amount of CGUs is determined as the greater of fair value less costs 
to sell or the value in use.  These calculations require the use of estimates applied by management regarding forecasted activity 
levels, expected future results, and discount rates among others, and are subject to changes as new information becomes 
available. Changes in assumptions used in determining the recoverable amount could have a material effect on the carrying 
value of the related assets and CGUs. 
 
The Company’s CGUs are defined as: Canadian Coiled Tubing, Canadian Fracturing, U.S. Coiled Tubing, and U.S. Fracturing. 
Considerations set out in management’s analysis included cash inflows by business line, operational considerations and the 
nature of asset usage.  
 
Goodwill represents an excess of the purchase price over the fair value of the net assets acquired and is not amortized.  The 
Company assesses goodwill for impairment at least annually.  
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Net realizable value of inventory 
The Company regularly reviews the nature and quantities of inventory on hand and evaluates the net realizable value of items 
based on historical usage patterns, known changes to equipment or processes, estimated replacement costs and customer 
demand for specific products. Significant or unanticipated changes in business conditions could impact the magnitude and 
timing of expense recognized. 
 
Depreciation and amortization  
Depreciation and amortization of the Company’s property and equipment, right-of-use assets and intangible assets 
incorporates estimates of useful lives and residual values.  These estimates may change as more knowledge is obtained or as 
general market conditions change, or technological advancements are made. 
 
Lease liabilities and right-of-use assets  
The measurement of lease liabilities and right-of-use assets incorporates an estimate of lease terms. The term of a lease is 
determined as the non-cancellable period of a lease and includes periods covered by an option to extend the lease if the 
Company is reasonably certain to exercise that option. In considering the option to extend a lease, the Company considers all 
relevant facts and circumstances that create an economic incentive to exercise or not exercise the option. The lease term is 
revised if there is a change in circumstances in which the Company does or does not extend the lease extension option 
previously included in the initial measurement of a lease, or an event occurs that obliges or prohibits the Company from further 
extending the lease. In the event there is a change in estimate of a lease term, the Company remeasures lease liabilities and 
right-of-use assets at the date of the change in estimate.  
 
Functional Currency 
Management applies judgment in determining the functional currency of its foreign subsidiaries.  The decision is influenced by 
the currency that is used for sales prices, labour, materials and other costs as well as financings and receipts from operations. 
 
Income Taxes 
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences attributable to differences between the 
financial statement amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax basis. Estimates of the Company’s future 
taxable income are considered in assessing the utilization of available tax losses.  The calculation of income taxes involves many 
complex factors including the Company’s interpretation of the relevant tax legislation and regulations.  
 
Share-based payments 
The fair value of equity settled share-based compensation instruments is estimated at the grant date using the Black-Scholes 
option pricing model, which includes estimating underlying assumptions related to the risk-free interest rate, average expected 
unit life, estimated forfeitures, estimated volatility of the Company’s shares and anticipated dividends. 
 
Contingencies and provisions  
The Company establishes provisions for legal claims when the outcome of such matters is probable.  Facts and circumstances 
surrounding the matter and input from legal and other advisors is considered in establishing the estimate. 
 

RISK FACTORS AND RISK MANAGEMENT  
The oilfield services industry involves many risks, which may influence the ultimate success of the Company. The risks and 
uncertainties set out are not the only ones the Company is facing. There are additional risks and uncertainties that the Company 
does not currently know about or that the Company currently considers immaterial which may also impair the Company’s 
business operations and can cause the price of the Common Shares to decline. If any of the following risks occur, the Company’s 
business may be harmed and the Company’s financial condition and results of operations may suffer significantly.  
 The Company's business depends on the oil and natural gas industry and particularly on the level of exploration, 

development and production for North American oil and natural gas, which is volatile. 
 The Company's industry is affected by excess equipment levels.  
 Merger and acquisition activity among the Company's clients may constrain demand for the Company's services. 
 The Company's client base is concentrated and loss of a significant client could cause its revenue to decline substantially. 
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 The Company's industry is intensely competitive. 
 The Company's access to capital may become restricted or repayment could be required. 
 The Credit Facilities contain covenants that restrict STEP’s ability to engage in certain transactions and may impair its ability 

to respond to changing business and economic conditions. 
 Fluctuations in currency exchange rates could adversely affect the Company's business. 
 The Company's direct and indirect exposure to volatile credit markets could adversely affect the Company's business. 
 Radical activism could harm the Company's business. 
 If the Company is unable to obtain raw materials, diesel fuel and component parts from its current suppliers it could have 

a material adverse effect on the Company's business. 
 STEP's reliance on equipment suppliers and fabricators exposes it to risks including timing of delivery and quality of 

equipment. 
 Federal, provincial and state legislative and regulatory initiatives relating to fracturing could result in increased costs and 

additional operating restrictions or delays. 
 The Company is subject to a number of health, safety and environmental laws and regulations that may require it to make 

substantial expenditures or cause it to incur substantial liabilities. 
 Cyber-attacks and loss of the Company's information and computer systems could adversely affect the Company's 

business. 
 The Company may be exposed to third-party credit risk. 
 The Company's operations are subject to hazards inherent in the oilfield services industry, which risks may not be covered 

to the full extent by the Company's insurance policies. 
 Difficulty in retaining, replacing or adding personnel could adversely affect the Company's business. 
 The Company is susceptible to seasonal volatility in its operating and financial results due to adverse weather conditions. 
 The Company relies on a few key professionals whose absence or loss could disrupt its operations and have a material 

adverse effect on its business. 
 The Company is, and may become, subject to legal proceedings which could have a material adverse effect on its business, 

financial condition and results of operations. 
 Potential Undisclosed Liabilities Associated with the Tucker Acquisition. 
 Failure to maintain the Company's safety standards and record could lead to a decline in the demand for services. 
 The Company may be unable to effectively manage its growth in the U.S. 
 Business acquisitions involve numerous risks and the failure to realize anticipated benefits of acquisitions and dispositions 

could negatively affect the Company's results of operations. 
 Failure to continuously improve operating equipment and proprietary fluid chemistries could negatively affect the 

Company's results of operations. 
 Actual results may differ materially from management estimates and assumptions. 
 The Company's internal controls may not be sufficient to ensure the Company maintains control over its financial processes 

and reporting. 
 The direct and indirect costs of various GHG regulations, existing and proposed, may adversely affect the Company's 

business, operations and financial results. 
 Recent political and social events and decisions made in the U.S. could have an adverse effect on the Company. 
 There can be no assurance that the steps the Company takes to protect its intellectual property rights will prevent 

misappropriation or infringement. 
 Improper access to confidential information could adversely affect the Company's business. 
 Some of the Company's directors and officers have conflicts of interest as a result of their involvement with other oilfield 

services companies. 
 The Company's current technology may become obsolete or experience a decrease in demand. 
 The price of the Common Shares could be volatile. 
 The ARC Funds maintain control of the Company. 
 There may be no return on investment in the Common Shares. 
 The Common Shares will be subject to further dilution. 
 Residents of the U.S. may have limited ability to enforce civil remedies. 
 The Company has no plans to pay dividends. 
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For additional information regarding the risks that the Company is exposed to, see the disclosure provided under the heading 
“Risk Factors” in the AIF which is available on the SEDAR website at www.sedar.com. 

FORWARD-LOOKING INFORMATION & STATEMENTS 
Certain statements contained in this MD&A constitute “forward-looking statements” or “forward-looking information” within 
the meaning of applicable securities laws (collectively, “forward-looking statements”). These statements relate to the 
expectations of management about future events, results of operations and STEP’s future performance (both operational and 
financial) and business prospects. All statements other than statements of historical fact are forward-looking statements. The 
use of any of the words “anticipate”, “plan”, “contemplate”, “continue”, “estimate”, “expect”, “intend”, “propose”, “might”, 
“may”, “will”, “shall”, “project”, “should”, “could”, “would”, “believe”, “predict”, “forecast”, “pursue”, “potential”, “objective” 
and “capable” and similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking statements. These statements involve known 
and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause actual results or events to differ materially from those 
anticipated in such forward-looking statements. While STEP believes the expectations reflected in the forward-looking 
statements included in this MD&A are reasonable, such statements are not guarantees of future performance or outcomes 
and may prove to be incorrect and should not be unduly relied upon. 

In particular, but without limitation, this MD&A contains forward-looking statements pertaining to: 2020 operation outlook; 
including potential deferral or cancellation of completion programs; supply and demand for oilfield services and industry 
activity levels, including the Company’s integrated service offerings; OPEC production, related market uncertainty, and its effect 
on commodity prices; the Company’s anticipated business strategies and expected success; effect of weather conditions on 
the Company’s operations; expected completions activity, utilization levels and operating margins in 2020; pricing received for 
the Company’s services; the Company’s capital program in 2020; expected profitability; adequacy of resources to find 
operations, financial obligation and planned capital expenditures in 2020; ability of the Company to maintain its track record 
of returns and margin performance; the Company’s expected performance in 2020; future development activities; planned 
deployment and staffing levels for the Company’s equipment; the Company’s ability to retain existing clients and attract new 
business; monitoring of industry demand, client capital budgets and market conditions; and on the effect of the COVID-19 
outbreak and OPEC related market uncertainty on client work programs and activity in 2020. 

The forward-looking information and statements contained in this MD&A reflect several material factors and expectations and 
assumptions of the Company including, without limitation: the Company will continue to conduct its operations in a manner 
consistent with past operations; the general continuance of current or, where applicable, assumed industry conditions; pricing 
of the Company’s services; the Company’s ability to market successfully to current and new clients; the Company’s ability to 
utilize its equipment; the Company’s ability to collect on trade and other receivables; the Company’s ability to obtain qualified 
staff and equipment in a timely and cost effective manner; levels of deployable equipment; future capital expenditures to be 
made by the Company; future funding sources for the Company’s capital program; the Company’s future debt levels; the 
impact of competition on the Company; the Company’s ability to obtain financing on acceptable terms; the amount of available 
equipment in the marketplace; and client activity levels. The Company believes the material factors, expectations and 
assumptions reflected in the forward-looking information and statements are reasonable but no assurance can be given that 
these factors, expectations and assumptions will prove correct. 

Actual results could differ materially from those anticipated in these forward-looking statements due to the risk factors set 
forth below and elsewhere in this MD&A: volatility of the oil and natural gas industry; excess equipment levels; competition in 
the oilfield services industry; restrictions on access to capital; reliance on suppliers of raw materials, diesel fuel and component 
parts; reliance on equipment suppliers and fabricators; direct and indirect exposure to volatile credit markets; fluctuations in 
currency exchange rates; merger and acquisition activity among the Company’s clients; federal and provincial legislative and 
regulatory initiatives could result in increased costs and additional operating restrictions or delays; health, safety and 
environment laws and regulations may require the Company to make substantial expenditures or cause it to incur substantial 
liabilities; loss of a significant client could cause the Company’s revenue to decline substantially; negative cash flows from 
operating activities; third party credit risk; hazards inherent in the oilfield services industry which may not be covered to the 
full extent by the Company’s insurance policies; difficulty in retaining, replacing or adding personnel; seasonal volatility due to 
adverse weather conditions; reliance on a few key employees; legal proceedings involving the Company; failure to maintain 
the Company’s safety standards and record; inability to manage growth; failure to continuously improve operating equipment 
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and proprietary fluid chemistries; actual results may differ materially from management estimates and assumptions; and the 
risk factors set forth under the heading “Risk Factors” in the AIF. 

Any financial outlook or future orientated financial information contained in this MD&A regarding prospective financial 
performance, financial position or cash flows is based on the assumptions about future events, including economic conditions 
and proposed courses of action based on management’s assessment of the relevant information that is currently available. 
Projected operational information, including the Company’s capital program, contains forward looking information and is 
based on a number of material assumptions and factors, as are set out above. These projections may also be considered to 
contain future oriented financial information or a financial outlook. The actual results of the Company’s operations will likely 
vary from the amounts set forth in these projections and such variations may be material. Readers are cautioned that any such 
financial outlook and future oriented financial information contains herein should not be used for purposes other than those 
for which it is disclosed herein.  

The  forward-looking  information  and  statements  contained  in  this  MD&A  speak  only  as  of  the  date  of  the document, 
and none of the Company or its subsidiaries assumes any obligation to publicly update or revise them to reflect new events or 
circumstances, except as may be required pursuant to applicable laws. The reader is cautioned not to place undue reliance on 
forward-looking information. 


